

16.09.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Ld. Counsel for D-1, D-4 and D-7.  
None for D-2 and D-5.  
D-3 and D-6 not served.

Despite repeated directions, PF to serve D-3 and D-6 not filed. It appears that matter is pending for service of the said defendants and every time opportunity is granted to plaintiff, no steps are taken. Subject to cost of Rs. 10,000/- to be deposited with DLSA (NE) within 3 days from today and steps being taken within 3 days from today, let D-3 and D-6 be served through all permissible modes. Dasti be also given and affixation be also carried out. This is the final opportunity to plaintiff to serve the said defendants.

List on 03.01.2026.

Aashish Gupta  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
16.09.2025