

CS 348/23
KAVITA Vs. VIKASH AND ORS.

03.01.2026

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
Ld. Counsel for D-1, D-4 and D-7.
None for D-2 and D-5.
D-3 and D-6 not served.

Plaintiff has moved an application for waiver of cost imposed on last date. The cost was imposed because despite repeated directions, steps were not taken by plaintiff to serve D-3 and D-6. In the application, it is claimed that the Ahlmad of this Court failed to intimate the plaintiff which led to delay in filing of the PF. Ahlmad is under no obligation to intimate the requirement of filing of PF and it is for the plaintiff to keep track of his/her case. Matter is pending adjudication because plaintiff has failed to take steps for more than 18 months to serve D-3 and D-6. Thus, no ground is made out to waive the cost.

As a final opportunity, subject to compliance of last order within 2 days from today, let D-3 and D-6 be served. For today's adjournment, plaintiff to pay a further cost of Rs. 3000/- to appearing defendants.

List on 17.03.2026.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
03.01.2026